And whereas His Majesty was pleased by His Order in Council of the fifteenth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and nine, to approve the Report of the said Committee to the effect that no Petition having been presented against a compliance with the prayer of the said Petition of the said Council within the time limited by Statute in that behalf it rested with the Secretary of State to appoint a Commissioner in accordance with the provisions of the said section thirty of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1882, to prepare a Scheme for carrying into effect the prayer of the said Petition:

And whereas the Right Honourable Herbert John Gladstone, one of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, did, on the thirtieth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and nine, appoint Raymond Asquith, Esquire, Barrister-at-Law, a Commissioner to prepare a Scheme for carrying into effect the prayer of the said Petition:

And whereas the said Commissioner has accordingly prepared the following Scheme, dated the eighteenth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and ten, for carrying into effect the prayer of the said Petition, that is to say:—

BOROUGH OF EALING.

Scheme for the alteration of ward boundaries made in pursuance of section thirty of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1882, and section two of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1893.

ARTICLE I.—This scheme shall, except so far as is otherwise herein expressly provided, or as there may be anything in the subject-matter or context inconsistent therewith, come into operation on the first day of November, one thousand nine hundred and ten.

ARTICLE II.—Subject as regards any future alteration of the wards hereby constituted to the provisions of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1882, and any Act amending the same as to the alterations of wards, the following provisions shall have effect:—

- (1) For the purposes of the election of councillors the borough shall continue to be divided into six wards, which shall continue to be termed respectively the Drayton Ward, the Castlebar Ward, the Mount Park Ward, the Lammas Ward, the Manor Ward, and the Grange Ward.
- (2) The boundaries of the Drayton, Castlebar and Mount Park Wards shall continue to be those described in Part 2 of the First Schedule to the Charter of Incorporation of the said borough, dated the third day of June, one thousand nine hundred and one.

The boundaries of the Lammas, Manor and Grange Wards shall be as follows:—

Lammas Ward.—On the north, the southern boundary of the Drayton Ward. On the west and south, the boundaries of the borough. On the east, a line commencing in the Uxbridge-road at the junction of Northfield-lane therewith, passing along the centre of Northfield-lane from north to south to the junction therewith of Little Ealing-lane. Thence along the centre of Little Ealing-lane to the junction therewith of Radbourne-avenue, and thence along the centre of Radbourne-avenue and Junction-road to the boundary of the borough.

Manor Ward.—On the north, the centre line of the Uxbridge-road, and on the south the boundary of the borough. On the west, the aforesaid eastern boundary of the Lammas Ward. On the east, a line commencing in the Uxbridge-road at the junction of the High-street therewith, passing along the centre of High-street, St. Mary's-road and Ealing-road from north to south to the boundary of the borough.

Grange Ward.—On the north, the centre line of the Uxbridge-road, and on the south and east, the boundaries of the borough. On the west, the aforesaid eastern boundary of the Manor Ward.

- (3) Each of the said wards shall comprise the portion of the borough indicated by a separate colour and distinguished by the name of the ward on the maps each marked "Map of the Wards of the Borough of Ealing as altered, 1910," one of which shall be sent herewith to the Secretary of State to be submitted by him to His Majesty in Council for approval, and the other shall be deposited by the Town Clerk of the borough at his office within fourteen days after the date of this scheme.
- (4) Nothing herein contained shall affect the existing distribution of Councillors among the said wards.

Raymond Asquith.

Now, therefore, His Royal Highness the Prince of Wales, being authorized thereto by writing under His Majesty's Sign Manual, doth hereby, by and with the advice of His Majesty's Privy Council, on behalf of His Majesty, approve of the said scheme of the said Commissioner, and doth order the same to be published in the London Gazette accordingly.

Almeric FitzRoy.

At the Court at Saint James's, the 22nd day of April, 1910.

PRESENT,

HIS ROYAL HIGHNESS THE PRINCE OF WALES.

Lord President. Lord Steward. Sir Fleetwood Edwards. Colonel Seely.

At a Council held this day by His Royal Highness The Prince of Wales, under the authority of His Majesty's Commission, dated the fifth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and ten, His Royal Highness, being authorized in that behalf by writing under His Majesty's Sign Manual, did signify His Majesty's pleasure, by and with the advice of His Majesty's Privy Council, in pursuance of the provisions of the Medical Acts, 1858 and 1886, to nominate Arthur Newsholme, Esquire, M.D., M.R.C.S., to be, for five years, a Member of the General Council of Medical Education and Registration of the United Kingdom, as from the 15th day of May, 1910.

Almeric FitzRoy.